FIRST AMENDMENT

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the “First Amended Contract”) to the Agreement
for Services of Independent Contractor, number BC 10-029, by and between the County of
Santa Barbara (County) and Casa Serena (Contractor), for the continued provision of NNA
Residential Treatment Services.

Whereas, this First Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the
contract approved by the County Board of Supervisors in June 2009, except as modified by this
First Amended Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
is hereby acknowledged, County and Contractor agree as follows:

I. Delete Section 5. CLIENTS from Exhibit A, Statement of Work, and replace with the
following:

5. CLIENTS. Contractor shall provide services as described in Section 4 to 21 clients, aged
18 and over, referred by sources described in Section 7.A.

A.

D.

Main House: Contractor shall provide an average of 4 beds, and room and board, to
clients in the Main House, as part of this agreement. Occupancy shall not exceed
three clients per room. After the first 2-weeks of residency, clients are required to
seek and obtain employment, undertake volunteer commitments, or attend school.

Graduate House: Contractor shall provide beds to clients in the Graduate House, if
funding is specified in Exhibit B-1. Occupancy shall not exceed two clients per room.
Clients shall be responsible for providing their own food. Clients are required to work,
volunteer, or attend school at least 30 hours per week.

Oliver House: Contractor shall provide an average of 1 bed, and room and board to
clients in the Oliver House, as part of this agreement. Occupancy shall not exceed
one client and two children under twelve (12) years old per room. Clients are required
to work or volunteer at least 20 hours per week. After the initial 6 months of
treatment, the client is expected to be self-supporting.

Contractor shall admit clients with co-occurring disorders as appropriate.

Il. Delete Section Il. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT from Exhibit B, Payment
Arrangements, and replace with the following:

.MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.

The Maximum Contract Amount has been calculated based on the total UOS to be
provided pursuant to this Agreement as set forth in Exhibit B-1 and shall not exceed
$104514. The Maximum Contract Amount shall consist of County, State, and/or Federal
funds as shown in Exhibit B-1. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in
no event shall County pay Contractor more than this Maximum Contract Amount for
Contractor’s performance hereunder without a properly executed amendment.

Casa Serena BC 10-029 Amend 1 Page 1 of 6



FIRST AMENDMENT

lll. Delete Exhibit B-1, Schedule of Fees, and replace with the following:

TMOO ®® >

AR ~-"IOTMmMOO®@>

CONTRACTOR NAME:

EXHIBIT B-1
ALCOHOL, DRUG AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

Casa Serena

FISCAL YEAR: 2009-2010

PROGRAM
Unit Main House | Oliver House | Graduate House | Total
DESCRIPTION/MODE/SERVICE FUNCTION: NUMBER OF UNITS PROJECTED (based on history):
51-Res/Rec LT bed day 1533 1,533
85-SATTA (1 Test = $8.00) test 296 296
51-Res/Rec LT - Oliver House bed day 339 339
56-TLC PN bed day 46 46
COST PER UNIT/PROVISIONAL RATE:
51-Res/Rec LT $50.00
85-SATTA (1 Test = $8.00) $8.00
51-Res/Rec LT - Oliver House $66.13
56-TLC PN $66.13
GROSS COST: $ 470,847 | $ 136,904 | $ 148,380 $756,131
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR: (as depicted in Contractor's Budget Packet)
CLIENT FEES $ 127,500 | $ 41,100 | $ 86,400 $255,000
CLIENT INSURANCE $0
CONTRIBUTIONS/GRANTS (includes unsecured) $ 60,000 | $ 20,000 | $ 20,000 $100,000
FOUNDATIONS/TRUSTS $ 78,000 | $ 26,000 | $ 26,000 $130,000
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $ 720 | $ 240 | $ 240 $1,200
OTHER: OTHER GOVERNMENT $ 6,000 $6,000
OTHER: INVESTMENT INCOME $ 21,600 | $ 7,200 | $ 7,200 $36,000
OTHER: MEETING RENT $ 450 $450
OTHER : LAUNDRY $ 800 $800
OTHER: EMPLOYEE INSURANCE $ 720 | $ 240 | $ 240 $1,200
OTHER: DEFERRED SCHOLARSHIPS $ 35,000 | $ 7,500 | $ 7,500 $50,000
OTHER: ENDOWMENT ACCOUNT $ 38,505 $38,505
OTHER: SPECIAL EVENTS $ 23,331 9,131 $32,462
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES* $ 391,826 | $ 111,411 [ $ 148,380 $651,617
MAXIMUM (NET) CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 79,021 || $ 25,493 = 104,514
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT
Medi-Cal Treatment Services (6241) $0
Medi-Cal Perinatal Services (6242) $0
Drug Testing SB 233/SATTA (6239) $3,000 $3,000
SACPA Treatment Services (6240) $7,851 $2,899 $10,750
SACPA OTP (6240) $0
ADP Treatment Services - SAPT (6243) $0
Perinatal non-Drug Medi-Cal (6244) $44,415 $19,649 $64,064
Drug Court Services (6246) $2,700 $2,700
CalWORKS (6249) $21,055 $2,945 $24,000
Youth Services (6250) $0
Prevention Services (6351) $0
TOTAL (SOURCES OF FUNDING) $ 79,021 || $ 25,493 || $ © $104,514]

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:

STAFF ANALYST SIGNATURE:

FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE:

* Total Contractor Revenues serve as a hard match for SAPT funds. The source of the hard match shall be non-ADMHS sources
secured by Contractor. The match does not apply to DM/C.

Casa Serena BC 10-029 Amend 1

Page 2 of 6



IV. Delete Exhibit B-2, Contractor Budget, and replace with the following:

AGENCY MAME:
COUNTY FISCAL YEAR:

FIRST AMENDMENT

Santa Barbara County Aleohol, Drug and Mental Health Services Contract Budget Packet

Casa Serena

Entity Budget By Program

DE-10

Gray Shaded cells contain formulas, do not overwrite

§ | covams ' 2 3 : . & :

TOTAL AUERCT COUNTY BUNHE Ented PROGHAM Enter PHOCHAMN Enler PHUGHAN Eslpr PROGHAN
REVEMUE SOURLCES. ORGARIZATION FreCsirams hANE hANE HAME HEME
EUDGET ravaLs Caz Sevend Men | Cass Sasena Drad | Caaa Secars Obeer [FacProg)

+ |Conroutions T 0000 | & DOooo| 5 enoon| 5 Zoood 5 200

2 |FourdallorsTrusts 3 130000 | & a0000| 5 7EOOD) 5 25000 5 25000

3 [3paca Svents - SO ARMversary 3 32462 |5 a2462| 5 23331) 5 {3 8,131

4 |Legacies Bequzsls 5 = BE NE -

s |Associated Organizations 5 13 13 1= _

% [Memberenip Dues 5 - s s {s -

¢ |Frogram Seriice Fees 5 |3 15 1= .

a [Saes of Maenas 5 s BB 1= -

8 [Imvesament Income 3 3[000 | s e0m0| 5 21600] 3 7200 3 7200

w0 [Miscalaneods Revanie 3 1200 | & 1200 3 70| 3 220 3 40

+1 [AOMHS Furdrg 5 MWe5d | & WMEA| 5 7R S 15 z=am

12 |Gther Govemment: FJ'I:Irg-C'.’-E 5 6,000 | § G000 3 £, 000

13 [Car - Mesting Rent 5 450 | & e 450

w4 |Ciher - Laurary 5 200 | § 00 3 1

1 |Cinar Empioyee InsUrance 5 1200 | & 1200 3 20| 3 22| 3 240

™ |Cihar Deferren Scholarships 5 f0000 | S Eopon| 5 3s000) 3 7500 3 7500

a1 |Ciher Endowment Aot 5 33505 |8 ess| 5 3EA0S

W .';.mmﬁra:??;j;nm 5 =093t 5 S00431| 8 ae3aa7 s E1mEn| s 9sEl| S -

|.E Client and Third Party Revenuss:

w0 [Wedicae s B 1= -

20 [Cller Fass 5 55,00 s=som0| 5 1zrsan| 5 ssa0d 50 41,m

# |IrEuranse -1 5 -l 5 A& -

2 [aa 5 BE {s -

23 [Cithar (spectry) 1 BIE 1= -

3 [ i o v 1 111t _?EEIRE'F"‘% 255,000 285000 127,500 86,200 41,100 c

H :.35&_1‘,?1@;,':1?:.:’;:";';5":“”'5 BUDGET 756,131 755,131 70,347 125,330 135,504 -

Casa Serena BC 10-029 Amend 1

Page 3 0of 6



FIRST AMENDMENT

[Sum of Ing6 46+ 47)

! (R ] 1 2 3 & -] & i
| D qu:_“T CCE_D Lﬂl::;ii:ml L'\f.lf.lr;-;:'::,:_;:LHS hlh'r::z.:.iﬂm Erter ':;HI:.:.EHPN End Hl'::_:i'!ihl sl ‘::!:;.HCAH
BUCGET rovaLs T Serena Meln | Case Sasens Srad | Caed Secans Cleer [FacPresg)
28 |Salanies (Compiste Stamng Schedds) z723s0| 8  =7zasn| 30 1amTsnl s 53,800 3 72,600
#t [Empioyee Banefls 50,710 § I 3nd2s| 3 10,442 5 10,142
i CorsuiEnts 24000 24000| 3 14,400| 5 az00( 5 4,600
20 [PayTal Taxzs an435| 8 aps3s| 3 24.251] 3 3,087 3 3,087
- memr:gag:l_-:sﬁm’.:l T2 oF INeE o8 s J—— J—— aneeeT| 3 s2.229 3 asem| 5
1 |Professiona Fess 33475 ] & 3475 3§ 32035] 5 RS 10,E25
12 [Advertisng 5eiz| & I 4093 5 1,333 3 1,363
1 [Talephone 14274 & 14274] 3 £554| 5 7,835 3 7,655
12 [Postage & Shipping 1.z00] 5 1.500] 5 an| 5 300 5 207
1 [Supplies & Miscelianeous 14852] § 14357] 3 14957 5 s -
16 [RertaiMalntenance Squipment 2300 5 z300( 3 2300
37 [PrmingPublicatons sl 2500( 5 1.500( 5 BB 0]
1 [Transportation 4177 | 5 4177( 5 z505| 5 L £35
e |Conferences, Mestings, Eic 1,610] & 1610 5 o955 § 322 % 322
4o (Insurance 15650] § 16.380] 3 10.118] 3 3372 3 3,372
41 [Cier - Liiltiss 3635 5 53| 3 EE 5 5,337
4z [t - Program 2812 8 26818| 3 17.201| 3 3 £, TEL
43 |Oiher - Foo sspon| 5 aspo0| 3 36000] 5 s 3,000
44 |Dther - Licenses & Fess sesa 5 s554| 3 3392 5 1,131 3 1,131
45 [COther - Bullding & Grounds Malntenance 15000 5 15000] 3 ooon| 5 3,000 3 3,000
46 [SUBTOTAL IRECT COSTS 5 832131 5 832131 3 Fis| s 119304 30 1s3m s
IIl. INDIRECT COSTS
4 [AdTINiETEDvE Indirec Coss 124000| 5  t24p00| 5 124000 5 s -
[ R BT TSE131( 8 7EE131|®  #9ssm3 (s 11m30d| 3 121304 3 =

Casa Serena BC

10-029 Amend 1

Page 4 of 6



FIRST AMENDMENT

SIGNATURE PAGE

Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa

Barbara and Casa Serena.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date

executed by County.

ATTEST:
MICHAEL F. BROWN
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:
Deputy
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS MARSHALL
COUNTY COUNSEL

By
Deputy County Counsel
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM :

ALCOHOL, DRUG, AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES

ANN DETRICK, PH.D.

DIRECTOR

By
Director
Date:

Casa Serena BC 10-029 Amend 1

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By:
JOSEPH CENTENO

CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Date:

CONTRACTOR

By:
Tax Id No 95-2862385.
Date:

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By
Deputy
Date:

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO
RISK PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR

By:

Date:

Page 5 of 6



FIRST AMENDMENT

CONTRACT SUMMARY PAGE BC 10-029

Complete data below, print, obtain signature of authorized departmental representative, and submit this form (and attachments) to the Clerk of the Board
(>$25,000) or Purchasing (<$25,000). See also “Contracts for Services” policy. Form is not applicable to revenue contracts.

D1. FiSCAl YEAI ... 09-10
D2. Budget Unit NUMDET ... 043
D3. Requisition NUMDET ..........veiiiiii e N/A
DA4. DepartmMent NamE ......couiiveiieeieeeee e Alcohol, Drug, & Mental Health
D5. COoNtACEt PEISON.....cccviiei e Erin Jeffery
D6. TelEPNONE ... (805) 681-5168
K1. Contract Type (check one):p Personal Service p Capital
K2. Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose.................. NNA Residential Treatment
K3. CONrAaCt AMOUNTE ...vvvvvvvrvviieriiiirrirrreeerrrerreeereerrererre———————. $104514
K4. Contract Begin Date .........ooovvvviiiiiiieceeeeeee e 7/1/2009
K5. Original Contract ENd Date ...........ccoeveiiviiiiiiiiieeeeeie e 6/30/2010
K6. Amendment HiStory .......oovviiii i e

Seq# Effective Date | ThisAmndtAmt | CumAmndtToDate NewTotalAmt NewEndDate Purpose
1 7/1/09 -32250 104514 6/30/10 Funding reduction
B1. Is this a Board Contract? (YES/NO)......ccoccuvevieeiiieeiiiiiineieiee, True
B2. Number of Workers Displaced (if any) .......ccoevvveeviieiiiinnnnnn. N/A
B3. Number of Competitive Bids (if any)......ccooeeveviiviiiiiiiiinneenen. N/A
B4. Lowest Bid Amount (if Bid) ......oovveeiiiiiii e, N/A
B5. If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date..........ccocccevnveennnnees N/A

and Agenda Item NUMDbBEr ...

B6. Boilerplate Contract Text Unaffected? (Yes / or cite Yes
F1. Encumbrance Transaction Code...........cccoeeveeveviieeeiiviieeeeenn, 1701
F2. Current Year Encumbrance Amount ..........coceeeeeevvvieeeeeennnnn. $104514
F3. FUNd NUMDBET ..oeeeee e 0049
F4. Department NUMDE .........voiiiiiiiee e 043
F5. Division Number (if applicable)........ccccoovvvviiiiiiiviiiiiiiieeeeee, N/A
F6. ACCOUNt NUMDBET ... .o 7461
F7. Cost Center number (if applicable).......ccccoceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn.n. 6100
F8. Payment TeIMS ...t e e e e e e e e eaeeaas Net 30
V1. Vendor Numbers (A=Auditor; P=Purchasing) EID .............. A=710170
V2. Payee/Contractor NamMe........cuvviviiieiiie e, Casa Serena
V3. MalING AQAIESS ... e 1515 Bath St..
V4. City, State (two-letter) Zip (include +4 if known).................. Santa Barbara, CA 93101
V5. Telephone NUMDET ... 8059661260
V6. Contractor’s Federal Tax ID Number (EIN or SSN).............. 95-2862385
V7. CoNtACt PEISON.....ccuiie e Craig Belknap Executive Director
V8. Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date.............cceeeevvnneee. 7/1/2010
VO. Liability Insurance Expiration Date[s] ........cooeevvveviviiiennennnn. G-1/1/2010; P-1/1/2010
V10. Professional License NUMDBEr .....couvvvviiiiiiiiii e 420024AN, 420024BN, 420024CN
V11. Verified by (name of county staff)........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiene, Erin Jeffery
V12 Company Type (Check one): Individual p Sole Proprietorship p Partnership Corporation

| certify information complete and accurate; designated funds available; required concurrences evidenced on signature page.

Date: Authorized Signature:

Casa Serena BC 10-029 Amend 1 Page 6 of 6



